
VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth of Virginia VA. CODE 4( 17.1-223, -227.1, -249

FORM A — COVER SHEET CONTENT

Instrument Date. 11/17/2022

Instrument Type: .00."......

Number of Parcels: .....0....... Number of Pages: .....Z4......

[ ] ( ( [)(] ( oun( TAZEWELL COUNTY COURT

CIRCUIT COURT

Tax Exempt? VIRGINIA/FEDERAL CODE SECTION

[X] Gran( . vIRGINIA GAs AND UIL BQARD

[X] G (
. POCAHONTAS GAS LLC

Business/Name

Gran(tir vIRGINIA GAs AND 0I L BDARD

Grantor:
I )( Gran(ee. PocAHDNTAs GAs LLc

2 Gran(ee. sNAPP, GREGQRY s

Grantee Address
POCAHONTAS GAS LLC

INSTRUtlENT ",30000055
RECORDED IN THF LLERK'S OFFICE UF

TAZE[t]ELL CULINTY l".IRCUIT CDURT UN

JANLIARY '?I "EUE5 AT 0"".10 Pt]

TANNY B. ALLI;UN. CLERK

RECURUEU IJY: KPC

(Area Above Reserved For Deed Sfafnp Only)

Zip Code: .24.53.7................................

Actual Value/Assumed: ..................

Fair Market Value Increase: .....$ 0.00

Onginal instrument Nox

Address, P. o. Box 570

Ci(y CEDAR BLUFF State: .....

Consideration: .......:............................. Existing Debt: .......:..............

PRIOR INSTRUMENT UNDER 3 58.7-803/D)t

Original Princtpal S0.00

Origmal Book Nos .................................. Ongmal Page No
1121

Prior Recording At: [ ] City [ ] County Percentage In This Jurisdiction:
Book Number: . Page Number: .... Instrument Number: .

Parcel Identification Number/Tax Map Number:

Short Property Description:

Current Property Address:

City: State: ......... Zip Code

Instruinen(prepared By UIRGINIA GAs AND QIL BQARD Recording patt( By vIRGINIA DEPARTMENT DF ENERGY

Recording Remmed To: UIRGINIA DEPARTMENT DF ENERGY

3405 MOUNTAIN EMPIRE ROAD

BIG STONE GAP

FORM CC-1570 (MASTER, PAGE ONE OF SIX ) 10119
e'opynght 2014 Deice of the Executive sec etary, supreme court of vtrgtnta All ngltts reserved Cover Sheet A



VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth of Virginia VA CODE 0tl 17.1-22L -227.1, -240

FORM B — ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/GRANTEES

Instrument Date

Instrument Type.

Number of Parcels: .... D....... Number of Pages: ........0......

[ ] GI(y [y(] Goon(y TAZ EWE LL COUNTY COURT

CIRCUIT COURT

Grantor Business/Name /dree Above Reserved Fur Deed Stamp On/It/

Grantor:

Grantor: ...

Grantor: ..

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: ...

Grantee Business/Name

3 x Grantee. coMMDNwEALTH coAL coMPANY

4 Grantee sNAPP, ARNDLENE HEIRs

5 Gran(cef sNAPP, DQNALD T HEIRs

6 Gran(ee sNAPP, RANDY LYNN

7 Gran(eel sNAPP, KEITH DANIEL

8 X Grantee. COAL CREEK COAL COMPANY

9 Gran(ce JQHNsoN, LIzzY EsTATE

10 Grantee. HucKE, JGYcg ANN HEIRs

FORM CC-I 070(MASTER, PAGE TWO QF SIX ) I OH 4
e Copynght 2014 Offtce of the Executtve Secretary, Supreme Court of Vtrgtnta AII nghts reserved Cover Sheet B



VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth of Virginia VA. CODE ljI 17 I-22A -227.1, -249

FORM B — ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/GRANTEES

Instrument

Date'nstrument

Type

Number of Parcels: ....O..... Number of Pages:

[ ] pity [)(] Qounty TAZ EWE LL COUNTY COURT

CIRCUIT COURT

Grantor Business/Name /f1rea Above Reserved Fur Deed Stamp Only)

Grantor:

Grantor: .

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: .

Grantor: .

Grantee Business/Name

1 1 Grantee COTHRUM, KIMBERLY LYNN

12 Grantee. HARBER, JEFFERY WAYNE

13 Grantee. JQHNsoN, sAM

10 Grantee. TEDRow, BERTHA B

15 Grantee: JQHNsoN'vERY

16 Grantee JAcKsoN, UIRGIE HEIRs

17 Grantee owENs, vERNA L HEIRs

.....IS....... Grantee: HENsLEYA BERNA MAE HEIRs

FORM CC.1570 IMASTER, PAGE THREE OF SIX ) 10/14e Copvnght 2014 Ofaee of the E cents e See etars, Supren e Court of V/rgtnta. An nghts reserved Cover Sheet B



VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth ofVIrgmta VA CODEIlil17 I 223, 227 I, 249

FORM B — ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/GRANTEES

Instrument

Date'nstrument

Type

Number of Parcels: ......O....... Number of Pages; .........4.

[ ] pit [)(] Qount TAZEWELL COUNTY COURT

CIRCUIT COURT

Grantor Business/Name (Area Above Reserved Fur Deed Stunt/I Only)

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: .

Grantor:

Grantor: ...

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: ..

Grantee Business/Name

19 Grantee. KEENE, BELINDA

20
. Grantee: HENELEYs. FJIMMY

21 Grantee. HENSLEY, DANNY

22 Grantee. BLANKENSHIP, ANNA M HEIRS

23 Grantee. RIFE, KIMBERLY DAwN

24 Grantee. BLANKENsHIP, sHERRI LEIGH

25 Grantee BLANKENsHIP, RQBERT DALE HEIRs

26 Grantee. CROCKETT, SELINA HOPE BLANKENSHIP

I
t

t I

FORM CC-IS70/MASTER, PAGE FOUR OF SIX ) Io/14
0 copyrtght 2014 office of the E ecuuve sec t w, supreme court of virw An ghtc re er ed Cover Sheet B



VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth of Virginia VA. CODE ljli 17 1.223,.227 I, 249

FORM B — ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/GRANTEES

Instrument Date 11/17/2022

Instrument Type oDU

Number of Parcels: ...O .. Number of Pages:

[ ] pity [)(] Qounty TA2 EWE LL COUNTY COURT

CIRCUIT COURT

Grantor Business/Name (Area Above Reserved Far Deed Stamp Only)

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: .

Grantor

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor

Grantee Business/Name

27 Grantee. BLANKENsHIP, BGBBIE LYNN

28 Grantee. HENSLEY, BERNA HAE HEIRS

29 Grantee. KEENE, BELINDA

30 Grantee. HENsLEY, JIMMY

31 Grantee HENsLEY, DANNY

32 Grantee. JACKSON, CLARENCE EDWARD HEIRS

33 Grantee JAcKsoN, GLADYs MARIE HEIRs

34 Grantee, sELTzER, DQRIs

~
F

FORM CC-1570 (MASTER, PAGE FIVE OF SIX ) IO/14
0 Copynght 20 l4 Oflice of the Executwe Secretary, Supreme Court of Vtrgrnta An nghta rarer ed. Cover Sheet B



VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET
Commonwealth of Virginia VA CODE gti 17.1-22L -227.1, -249

FORM B — ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/GRANTEES

Instrument Date: 11/17/2022

Instrument Type

Number of Parcels: ......U.... Number of Pages: ...2.4

[ ] C j 1 [)(] Coun1
TA2 EV1 E LL C0UNTI C0U RT

CIRCUIT COURT

Grantor Business/Name (Area Above Reserved For Deed Stamp Only)

Grantor: ....

Grantor:

Grantor: .

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor:

Grantor: ....

Grantee Business/Name

35 G„antee NARsoLAIs, GARLAND HEIRs

36 Grantee. JESSEE, JACK

37 SCHNITT, JULIE ANN

Grantee

Grantee

Grantee

Grantee

Grantee

FORM CC. 1 170 (MASTER, PAGE SIX OF SIX ) 10714

e Copynght 2014 Offic of Ihe Execuuve Secretary, Supreme Court of Virgtnia Aa rights reserved Cover Sheet B
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DONE AND EXECUTED this 17 day of November, 2022 by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board.

Interim Chairman, Donald L. Ratliff

DONE AND PERFORMED this 17 day of November, 2022 by Order of the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF RUSSELL

James P. Skorupa
Principal Executive to the staff,
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

Acknowledged on this l 1 ~ day of AQtj47IA4r, 202~, personally before
me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared Donald L. Ratliff, being
duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Interim Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board and appeared James P. Skorupa, being duly sworn did depose and say that he is
Principal Executive to the staff of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that they executed the same
and was authorized to do so.

A,a
262946

My Commission expires: July 31, 2025
~oi ~ I ~ I ~ &r~

,si"~gSSEE G. sv

~+. PY Ptip, 4p'
re:z IVI" .

CCI4MISSIC
ItuxtaEIt

~ r ', Z6294S

". +'EALTttO "~o o"~oo ~ o"

Page Number 5.



BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

PETITIONER: Pocahontas Gas LLC GAS AND OIL PROGRAM

DOCKET NO: VGOB 06-1219-1829-04

RELIEF SOUGHT: (1) DISBURSEMENT FROM ESCROW REGARDING TRACT(S) A portion of 2E (2) AND
AUTHORIZATION FOR DIRECT PAYMENT OF ROYALTIES (3) AND DISMISSAL OF COAL OWNERS
PURSUANT TO CODE OF VIRGINIA SECTION 45.2-1624.

HEARING DATE: On June 16, 2015, the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, on its own motion, granted the Gas and
Oil Director the authority to process coal owner dismissal disbursements that have no
pending deficiencies or issues. Code of Virginia Section 45.2-1624. Effective date: July 1,
2015.

TAX ID NUMBERS: Tax Map Identification Numbers for all parcels affected by this petition are shown on:
Tract Identification Sheet

DRILLING UNIT: FF43

TAZEWELL COUNTY, VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR ORDER OF DISBURSEMENT OF ESCROW FUNDS

1. Petitioner and its counsel

Petitioner is Pocahontas Gas LLC, PO Box 570, Pounding Mill, VA 24637, 276-596-5075.
Petitioner's counsel is Mark A. Swartz, Hillard 8 Swartz, LLP, 122 Capital Street, Suite 201,
Charleston, WV 25301.

2. Relief Sought

(1) the disbursement of escrowed funds heretofore deposited with the Board's Escrow Agent(s)
attributable to a portion of Tract 2E, as depicted upon the annexed Table; and (2) authorization to
begin paying royalties directly to Gregory Snapp.

3. Legal Authority

Va. Code Ann. 5 45.2-1600 et seq., 4 VAC 25-160-140., and relevant Virginia Gas and Oil Board
Orders ("Board" ) heretofore promulgated pursuant to law.

4. Type of Well(s)

Coalbed Methane

5. Factual basis for relief requested

Page Number: 6



a. Gregory Snapp is the gas claimant in portion of Tr. 2E. As such Gregory Snapp is entitled to
100% of the CBM royalties attributable to their gas claims that are now in escrow and as may be
hereafter payable. See Va. Code Ann. () 45.2-1624.A.
b. That Pocahontas Gas LLC (formerly CNX Gas Company LLC) has previously given the notice
(s) required by () 45.2-1624.A to all conflicting coal claimants identified in the above referenced
pooling Order and any supplemental Orders pertaining thereto.
c. That when the Board granted Petitioner's Miscellaneous Petition in VGOB 06-1219-1829-01, it
dismissed the coal claimant(s) Coal Creek Coal Company & Commonwealth Coal Corp as a
Respondent to these proceedings. Accordingly, Coal Creek Coal Company 8 Commonwealth
Coal Corp were not provided further notice under 5 45.2-1618 of the hearing set on this Petition.
d. That a detailed accounting in accordance with the applicable provisions of Q 45.2-1622 is
submitted herewith and identified as Exhibit J.
e. That an Exhibit identified as Table 1 is annexed hereto, and it specifies how the disbursement
(s) is to be calculated and paid by the escrow agent.
f. That Va. Code Ann. 5 45.2-1 624.A. further provides that the Operator shall pay such royalties
as may hereafter be payable directly to the gas claimant Gregory Snapp and shall not escrow
same. See Exhibit EE annexed hereto.

6. Attestation

The foregoing Petition to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief is true and correct.
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Exhibit E

Unit FED
Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-1 829-04
List of Respondents in escrow

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit

Tract ¹2E. 0.35 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr 10
(200 Acre Freer/
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

0.35 acres 0.3916% Dismissed under
01 Pet/i/on

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

Outstanding W9/Aff/davirs

(1) Arnolene Snapp, et al 0 35 acres 0.3916%

(a) Arnolene Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.l ) Donald T. Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.1.1) Randy Lynn Snapp
PO Box 68
Bramwell, WV 24715

006 acres
I/O of 0 35 acres

0.0653%

(a.1.2) Keith Darnel Snapp
36 Pntouea St., Unit C
Charleston, WV 29401

006 acres
I/6 of 0 35 acres

0.0653%

Total tract acres
Total tract percent

0 1167
0.1305%

Tract ¹4B. 0.21 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr.1
(180Acre Tract)
P.O. Box 323
Tazewell, VA 24651

021 acres 0 2350% Dismissed under
01 Peti(&an

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

Outslanding Wg/Afffdavfts & I/nresolved Heirship

Lizze Johnson Estate
(a.k.a. - Clarence Jackson, et al.)
(11.50 Acre rracf/

0.21 acres 0 2350%

(2) Avery Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(a) Joyce Ann Hucke Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(a 1) Kimberly Lynn Cothrum
7484 Mohawk Ave
Foffh Worth, TX 76116

0 0035 acres
I/60 of 0.21 acres

0 0039%

(a.2) Jeffery Wayne Harber
145 Deer Run Road
Jefferson, TX 75657

0.0035 acres
1/60 of 0.21 acres

0.0039%

Pending conhrma/ion - a third child of Avery Johnson was /isred on ihe LDH. ibis child was named as sam Johnson. Researcn
reveals this /bird child is aetna//y Larry Eugene Johnson, who was horn lo Avery and vio/et Johnson and adopled by Coro/hy
DeArmon Obnuaiy of Larry Eugene DeArmon/ists Joyce Muc/ie and Betty stump as sisters. once confirmed, this interesf wi//
oe disfribufed to Ihe heirs of Joyce Hucke and Betty Lou Gamson Stump. A child who is adopred or their heirs cannot inhent
mreresi from orrfh paren/s

(c) Sam Johnson**
Address Unknown

Page I of 4
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Exhibit E

Unit FF43
Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-1 829414
List of Respondents in escrow

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit

(6) Bertha B. Tedrow Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(c) Avery Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(c.l ) Joyce Ann Hucke Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Asslgiis

(c.1.1) Kimberly Cothrum
7484 Mohawk Avenue
Fort Worth, TX 76116

0 0007 acres
1/320 of 021 acres

0.0007%

(c.1 2) Jeffery Wayne Harber
145 Deer Run Road
Jefferson, TX 75657

0.0007 acres
1/320 of 0 21 acres

0.0007%

(h) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h.l ) Verna L Owens Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h 1.1) Berne Mae Hens(ay Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h 1 1.2) Belinda Keene
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.0000 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000'/

(h.1.1.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

0.0000 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(h.1.1.6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0000 acres
1/9600 of 0 21 acres

0.0000%

(h.1.3) Anna M. Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns /pre-deceased h 1, rnterest goes to children)

(h.1.3.1) Kimberly Dawn Rife
23343 Harbor Light Crete
Abingdon, VA 24211

0.0000 acres
1/4800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000%

(h.1.3.2) Sham Le gh Blsnkenship
22626 Green Spnng Road
Abingdon, VA 24211

O.OOOO ac es
1/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(h.1.3.3) Robert Dale Blankanship Heirs, Devisees, pre-deceased son
Successors, or Assigns

(h 1.3.3.1) Salina Hope Blankenship Crockett Heirs
Devisees, Successors, or Assigns
/Documentation Pending/

0.0000 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000'/

(h.1.3.3.2) Bobbie Lynn Blankenship
346 Bailey Drive
New Tazeweg, TN 37825

0.0000 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(h.2) Berne Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h.2.2) Belinda Keene
5820 State Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0 0001 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.0001%

(h.2.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

0 0001 acres
1/2400 of 0 21 acres

0 0001%

Page 2 of 4
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Exhibit E
Unit FF43

Docket ¹VGOB 06-1219-182944
List of Respondents in escrow

(89.38 Acre unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit

(h 2 6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0001 acres
1/2400 of 0 21 acres

0 0001'/,

(h.3) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h 3.1) Gladys Mane Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns (1/3)

(h 314) Doris Seltzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

O.OOOO4 acres
1/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(h.3.1.6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

this mleresr was inadverrenl/y omitted from pnor Exh/oil E, Du! Das paid rn/o escrow

(h 3.1.6.1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puya¹up, WA 98375

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0 21 acres

0.0000%

(h.3.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000%

(7) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successom or Assigns

(a) Berne Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.2) Belinda Keene
5820 Slate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00OT acres
1/300 of 0 21 acres

0.0008%

(a.4) Jimmy Hensley
PO Box 633
Hurley, VA 24620

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0008%

(a.6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0007 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0 0008%

(b) Clarence Edward Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Ass gns

(b.1) Gladys Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b.1.4) Doris Seltzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

0.0002 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003%

(b.1.6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(b.l.6.1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puyagup, WA 98375

0 0001 acres
1/1800 of 0.21 acres

0 0001%

(b.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0.0001 acres
1/1800 of 021 acres

0.0001%

(e) Verna L. Owens Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.l ) Berne Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

Page 3 of 4
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Exhibit E
Unit FFu)3

Docket ¹VGO8 06.1 219-1 829-04
List of Respondents in escrow

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Umt
Interestin

Unit

(e 1 2) Belinda Keene
5820 S/ate Creek Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0 0002 acres
1/1200 of 021 acres

0 0002'/

(e 1 4) Jimmy Hensley
PQ Box 633
Huriey, VA 24620

(e. 1 6) Danny Hensley
PO Box 152
Fall Branch, TN 37656

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0 21 acres

O OOO2 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002%

0.0002%

(e.3) Anna Mane Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.3.1) Kimberly Dawn Rife
23343 Harbor Light Circle
Abingdon, VA 24211

0 0004 acres
1/600 of 021 acres

0.0004%

(e 3.2) Sham Leigh Blankenship
22626 Green Spring Road
Abingdon, VA 24211

0.0004 acres
1/600 of 0.21 acres

0 0004%

(e.3.3) Robert Dale Blankenship Heirs, Devisees, pre-deceased son
Successors or Assigns

(e 3 3.1) Salina Hope Blankenship Crockett Heirs,
Devaees, Successors. or Assigns

(Documen/a/ion Pending)

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002%

(e 3 3.2) Bobbie Lynn Blankenship
346 Bailey Drive
New Tazewell, TN 37825

0.0002 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0 0002%

Total tract acres 0.0200
Total tract percent 0.0224%

TOTAL ACRES IN ESCROW:

Acreage in Unit
Percentage of Unit

0.1367
0.1529%

Page 4 of 4
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Exhibit EE
Unit F643

Docket ¹V GOB 06-1219-1829-04
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

Tract I'l2A. 6. T8 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, 1r. 10
(200 Acre Tree//
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

6.76 acres 7.5856'/o n/a

OIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) Donald lt Peggy Rose, f/e
Done/d Fred Rase (DOD 9/26/2019)

(a) Peggy Rose
P.O. Box 117
Raven. VA 24639

6.78 acres 7 5856'/ n/a

Tree/ ¹2B. 26.70 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tracg
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

26 70 acres 29.8725% n/a

OIL 6 GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) David R. Stanton Estate, et al.

(a) David R. Stanton Estate
r/o Susan S. Osborne, Executor
5152 Falcon Ridge Road SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

2670 acres

890 acres
I/3 of 26.70 acres

29 8725'/

9 9575N n/a

(0) James H. McVey Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(b.l ) Charlotte Ann McVey
279 Alfalfa Fields
Cedar Bluff, VA 24609

8.90 acres
I/3 of 26.70 acres

9 9575'/ n/a

(c) George William McCall, Jr. Estate
oo John M. Mccas, II, Executor
PO Box 834
Richlands, VA 24641

8.90 acres
I/3 of 26.70 acres

9.9575%%u n/a

Total treat acres 26.7000
Total tract percent 29.8725'4

Tract ¹2C. 1 1.24 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tree/i
P.O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

11.24 acres I 2.575556 n/a

OIL 8 GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Robin L. Hodges
PO Box 1480
Bassett, VA 240554999
(previous/y Tnp/e R Development, LLC/

11 24 acres 12.5755/, n/a

Page I of 10

Page Number: 15
10/27/2022



Exhibit EE
Unit FED

Docket ¹VGOB 06-1 219-1 829-04
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

Tract ¹2D. 0.20 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P O. Sox 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

0.20 acres 0.2238% n/e

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) Robin L. Hodges
PD Box 1480
Bassett, VA 240554999
(previous/y Tnpfe R Development, LLC)

Tract ¹2E. 0 35 acres

020 acres 0.2238% n/a

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P O. Box 1269
Bnstol, VA 24203

035 acres 0.3916% n/a

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) Amolene Snapp, et al 035 acres 0.3916%

(a) Amolene Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.l) Donald T. Snapp Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.1.3) Gregory Samuel Snapp
1203 Red Fox Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

0 0583 acres
1/6 of 0 35 acres

0.0653% 29.9144%
HB2058

(b) Daniel C. Cadle
100 N. Center Street
Newton Falls, OH 44444

0 1750 acres
1/2 of 0.35 acres

0.1958'/ n/a

Total Tract Acres
Total Tract Percentage

0. 2333
0.2611%

Tract ¹2F. 2.12 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(I) Commonwealth Coal Company, Tr. 10
(200 Acre Tract)
P 0 Box 1269
Bristol, VA 24203

2.12 acres 2.3719% nra

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(1) Larry W. Lucas
126 NW 11th Street
Oak Island, NC 28465-7021

2.12 acres 2.3719% n/a

Tract ¹4A. 1.52 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr.1
(180Acre Tract)
P.D Box 323
Tazewell, VA 24651

1.52 acres 1.7006% n/a

Page 2 of 10
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket I/VGOB 06-1219.1 82944
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

(I) David R. Stanlon Estate, et al.

(a) David R. Stanton Estate
do Susan S. Osborne, Executor
5152 Falcon Ridge Road SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

1.52 acres

0.51 acres
I/3 of 1.52 acres

1 7006'y

0 5669% n/a

(b) James H. McVay Heirs. Devisees, Successors,
or Asslglls

(b.l) Charlotte Ann McVey
279 Alfalfa Fields
Cedar Bluff, VA 24609

0.51 acres
I/3 of 1.52 acres

0 5669%%u n/a

(c) George William McCag, Jr. Estate
r/o John M McCail, II, Executor
PO Box 834
Richlands, VA 24641

0.51 acres
I/3 of 1.52 acres

0.5669% n/a

Total tract acres 1 5200
Total tract percent 1.7006%

Tract if4B. 0.21 acres

COAL OWNERSHIP

(1) Coal Creek Coal Company, Tr.l
(180 Acre Tract/
P 0 Box 323
Tazeweg. VA 24651

021 acres 0.2350% n/a

OIL & GAS OWNERSHIP

Lizzie Johnson Estate
(a.k a. - Clarence Jackson, et al.l
(11.50 Acre Tracr/

021 acres 0.2350'/o

(1) Arnold Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Stays L. Johnson Cordle Heirs, Devisees
Successors or Assigris

(a.l) Margaret Smith Hess Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(a.l I) Toni Marlynus
8733 Mountain Road
Lebanon, VA 24266

0.02100 acres
I/10 of 0 21 acres

0 0235'y, n/4

(2) Avery Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors. or Assigns

(b) Betty Lou Garrison Stump
317 Sylvan Avenue
Lancaster, OH 43130

0.0070 acres
I/30 of 0.21 acres

0.0078% n/a

(3) Acie Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Dorothy S garnes
407 W. Main St
Fletcher, OH 45326

0.0030 acres
I/70 of 021 acres

0 0034'/. n/a

(b) Pansy Johnson Hers. Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

Page 3 of 10
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Exhibit EE
Unit F943

Docket 8 %GO 9 06-1 219-1829-04
List of Respondents with Royalty Spgt Agreements/Court Orders/HB2058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interestin

Unit
Percent

of Escrow

(b.l ) Amanda Johnson
398 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, VA 24639

0.0030 acres
1/70 of 0.21 acres

0.0034% n/a

(c) Calvin Johnson
356 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, WV 24639

0.0030 acres
1/70 of 0.21 acres

0 0034%%u n/a

(d) Evelyn Rose
17076 Green Acre
Sidney, OH 45365

0.0030 acres
1/70 of 0.21 acres

0.0034% n/a

(e) Melvm Johnson
PQ Box 152
Raven, VA 24639

0 0030 acres
1/70 of 0 21 acres

0.0034% n/a

(f) Sharon Gait Hess
Box 577
Raven, VA 24639

0.0030 acres
1/70 of 0.21 acres

0.0034'/ n/4

(g) Betty Jane Shelton
973 Lynn Spnngs Road
Swords Creek, VA 24649-7897

0 0030 acres
1/70 of 0.21 acres

0.0034'7 n/a

(4) Allen Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.l) Michael Shane DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documenlaeon Pending/

0.0210 acres
1/10 of 021 acres

0 0235% n/a

(5) Arvel Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Brenda Fay Stone
109 Edgar Street
Lebanon, VA 24266

0.0105 acres
1/20 of 0.21 acres

0 0117% n/a

(b) Wanda Gay Smith
527 Redstone Dr, Unit 23
Bnslol, TN 37620-2980

0.0105 acres
1/20 of 0.21 acres

0 0117%

(6) Bertha B. Tedrow Heirs, Dewsees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Elsie Rut/edge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.l ) Edward Randag Rutledge
333 Bernard St
Huntington, WV 25704

0.00131 acres
\ H 60 of 0.21 acres

0.0015%, n/a

(a.2) Thomas Palmer Rutledge Jr. Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenfarion Pending/

0.00131 acres
1/160 of 0 21 acres

0.0015% n/4

(b) Allen Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b 'I) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Deviseas,
Successors or Assigns

(b 1 1) Michael Shane De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenrarion Pending/

0.00263 acres
1/80 o/021 acres

0 0029% n/a

Page 4 of 10
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Exhibit EE
Unit FF43

Docket 8V GOB 06-1 219.1829-04
List of Respondents with Royalty Split Agreements/Court Orders/H 92058

(89.38 Acre Unit)

Acres in Unit
Interest in Percent

Unit of Escrow

(c) Avety Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(c2) Betty Lou Garnson Stump
317 Sylvan Avenue
Lancaster, OH 43130

0.00131 acres
I/160 of 0 21 acres

0.0015% n/a

(d) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(d.1) Michael Shane DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documen/s/ion Pending)

0.00263 acres
I/80 of 0.21 acres

0 0029% n/a

(e) Ocie Beavers Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.1) Grace Elizabeth Hibdon
6153 San Villa Dr, Apt C
Fort Worth, TX 76135

0.00066 acres
1/320 of 0 21 acres

0.0007/. n/a

(e.2) Zelda Arue Thompson
10130 Burton St.
New Port Richey. FL 34654

0.00066 acres
I/320 of 0 21 acres

0 0007'4 n/s

(e 3) Laster George Beaver, Jr
13130 Parkview Estates Rd
Dade City, FL 33525

0.00066 acres
1/320 of 0 21 acres

0.0007% n/a

(e 4) Noel Albert Beaver
3290 E Bengal Blvd
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

0.00066 acres
1/320 of 0.21 acres

0.0007% n/a

(f) Arvel Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(f.l) Brenda Fay Stone
109 Edgar Street
Lebanon, VA 24266

0.00131 acres
I/160 of 0 21 acres

0.0015% n/a

(f.2) Wanda Gay Smith
527 Redstone Dr, Unit 23
Bnstol, TN 37620-2960

0.00131 acres
I/160 of 0.21 acres

0 0015% n/a

(g) Aae Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(g.l) Dorothy S Barnes
407 W. Main St
Fletcher, OH 45326

0.00038 acres
1/560 of 0.21 acres

0.0004% n/a

(g.2) Pansy Johnson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(g.2.1) Amends Johnson
398 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, VA 24639

0.00038 acres
1/560 of 0 21 acres

0 0004% n/a

(g 3) Calvin Johnson
356 Road Ridge Turnpike
Raven, WV 24639

0.00038 acres
I/560 of 0 21 acres

0 0004% n/a

(g.4) Evelyn Rose
17078 Green Acre
Sidney. OH 45365

0 00038 acres
1/560 of 0 21 acres

0 0004'/ n/a

(9 5) Melvin Johnson
PO Box 152
Raven, VA 24639

0 00038 acres
I/560 of 0.21 acres

0.0004% n/a
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Acres in Unit
Interest in Percent
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(g.6) Sharon Gait Hess
Box 577
Raven, VA 24639

0.00038 acres
1/560 of 0.21 acres

0.0004% n/a

(g.7) Betty Jane Shelton
973 Lynn Spnngs Road
Swords Creek, VA 24649-7897

0.00038 acres
U560 ot 0.21 acres

0 0004% n/a

(h) Virgie Jackson Heirs. Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h.l ) Vema L. Owens tteirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h.l.l) Bema Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(h 1 1 1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documenrauon Pending/

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/a

(h.1.1.3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Elkins Branch Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0 21 acres

0.0000% n/s

(h.1.1.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors. or Assigns
(Documents/ion Pending/

0.00002 acres
1/9600 of 0.21 acres

0 0000% n/a

(h.1.2) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.2.1) Gladys Marie Jackson Heirs. Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns (1/3)

(h.1.2.1.1) Gait Clark
716 South Windsor Road
Olathe, KS 66061

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% nra

(h.1.2.1 2) JoAnn Lackey
10130 N Heather Drive
Fresno, CA 93720

(h.1.2 1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th Street NE
Salem. OR 97301

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/a

0.0000/. n/s

(h 1 21 4) Dona Sehzer
5865 W. El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000% n/a

(h.1.2.1.5) Colleen Christensen
21906 Coloma Dnve
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00001 acres
1/28800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000% n/a

(h.1.2.1.6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.l 2.1 6.1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E flRV
Puyallup, WA 98375

0.00000 acres
1/57600 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n/a

(h.1 21 62) Julia Ann Schmitt
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0 00000 acres
1/57600 of 0 21 acres

0.0000% n/4

(h.l 22) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0 00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/a
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(h.1.4) Donald Eugene Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.1.4.1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, WI 53704

0 00007 acres
1(3200 of 0 21 acres

0.0001% n/a

(h I 4.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0 00007 acres
1/3200 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n(a

(h.2) Berne Mae Hensley Heirs. Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h.2.1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(Documenlalion Pending)

0.00009 acres
1/2400 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/a

(h.2.3) Nancy Jackson
1922 Elkins Branch Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00009 acres
I/2400 of 0 21 acres

0.0001'/o n/a

(h.2.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(Documents/ion Pending)

O.M009 acres
I/2400 of 0.21 acres

Q QOQ1% n/a

(h.3) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs. Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns

(h 3 I ) Gladys Mane Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns (I/3)

(h.3.1.1) Gail Clark
716 South Windsor Road
Olathe, KS 66061

0.00004 acres
1/4800 of 0 21 acres

0.0000'/o n/e

(h.3.1.2.1 JoAnn Lackey
10130 N Heather Dnve
Fresno, CA 93720

0.00004 acres
I/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000% n(a

(h 3 I 3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

0.00004 acres
I/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000'/v n/a

(h.3.1.5) Colleen Chnsiensen
21906 Coloma Dnve
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0 00004 acres
1/4800 of 0.21 acres

0.0000'/ n/a

(h.3.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00035 acres
1/600 of 0 21 acres

0.0004'/ n/a

(h.4) Anna M Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.4.1) Virgus Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documen/a/ion pending/

0.00053 acres
1(400 of 0.21 acres

0.0006'/ n/e

(h.5) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(h.5.1) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, W I 53704

(h.5.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0.00026 acres
I/800 of 0.21 acres

0.00026 acres
1/800 of 0,21 acres

0.0003% n/a

0 0003% n/a
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(7) Virgie Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Berne Mae Hens(ay Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a.1) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns
/Documen/soon Pending/

0.00070 acres
1/300 of 021 acres

0 0008/. n/a

(a.3) Nancy Jackson
1059 Frontlane Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00070 acres
1/300 of 021 acres

0 0006% n/a

(a.5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees, Successors,
or Assigns
/Documenia/ion Pending/

0.00070 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0008% n/a

(b) Clarence Edward Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b.l) Gladys Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(b.1.1) Gait Clark
716 S. Windsor Rd
Olathe, KS 66061

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% nra

(b.1.2) Jo Ann Lackey
10130 N. Heather Dr
Fresno, CA 93720

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(b.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16tii St NE
Salem, OR 97301

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(b.1.5) Coleen McMahan Chnslensen
21906 Coloma Dnve
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00023 acres
1/900 of 0.21 acres

0.0003% n/a

(b.2) Carole Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00280 acres
1/75 of 0 21 acres

0 0031% n/a

(c) A ekte eaienke up H s, De sees,
Successors or Assigns

(c 1) Virgus Blankenship Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documeniason pending/

0.00420 acres
1/50 of 0 21 acres

0.0047% n/a

(d) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(d.t) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, W I 53704

0.00210 acres 0.0023% n/a
1/100 of 0.21 acres

(d 2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0.00210 acres
1/100 of 0.21 acres

0.0023% n/a

(e) Verna L. Owens Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.l ) Berne Mae Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns
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(e.l. I) Barbara Laster Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
(Documenlalion Pending)

0.00018 acres
I/1200 of 0.21 acres

0 0002% n/a

(e.1.3) Nancy Jackson
1059 Frongane Rd
Grundy, VA 24614

0.00018 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002% n/a

(e 1 5) Jerry Hensley Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documenfalion Pending)

0 00018 acres
1/1200 of 0.21 acres

0.0002% n/a

(e 2) Clarence E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.2.1) Gladys Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(e.2.1.1) Gait Clark
716 S. Windsor Rd
Olathe, KS 66061

0.00006 acres
I/3600 of 0 21 acres

0 0001% n/4

(e.2.1.2) Jo Ann Lackey
10130 N. Heather Dr
Fresno, CA 93720

(e.2.1.3) Sundae Taylor
600 16th St NE
Salem, OR 97301

0.00006 acres
I/3600 of 0.21 acres

0 00006 acres
I/3600 of 0.21 acres

0 0001% n/e

0 0001% n/a

(e.2.1.4) Doris Sebzer
5865 W El Paso Avenue
Fresno, CA 93722

0.00006 acres
1/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001% n/a

(e.2.1.5) Coleen McMahan Chnstensen
21906 Coloma Drive
Palo Cedro, CA 96073-9517

0.00006 acres
1/3600 of 0.21 acres

0.0001 /. n/4

(e 2 I 6) Garland Marsolais Heirs, Devisees.
Successors, or Assigns

(e 2.1.6.1) Jack Jessee
14623 94th Ave E ¹RV
Puyagup,l/VA 98375

0 00003 acres
I/7200 of 0.21 acres

0.0000/o n/a

(e.2.1.6.2) Julia Ann Schmia
300 Parker Road
Covington, GA 30014

0 00003 acres
I/7200 of 0.21 acres

0 0000'/ nra

(e.2.2) Carols Jackson
1255 Broadway St NE, Apt 244
Salem, OR 97301

0.00070 acres
1/300 of 0.21 acres

0.0008% n/e

(e.4) Donald E. Jackson Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns

(e.4 I) Edward Eugene Jackson
4102 David Road
Madison, Wl 53704

0.00053 acres
I/400 of 0.21 acres

0.0006%%u, n/a

(e.4.2) Debra Sparks
3602 Quiet Meadow Court
Manvel, TX 77578

0 00053 acres
I/400 of 0.21 acres

0.0006% n/a

(8) Elsie Rulledge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Edward Randall Rutledge
333 Bernard St
Hunbngton, WV 25704

0 01050 acres
1/20 of 0.21 acres

0.0117% n/a
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(b) Thomas Palmer Rutledge Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documen/ation Pending/

0.01050 acres
I/20 of 0 21 acres

0 0117% n/a

(9) Ocie Beaver Workman Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Grace Elizabeth Hibdon
6153 San Villa Dr, Apt C
Fort Worth, TX 76135

0.00525 acres
I/40 of 0.21 acres

0.0059% n/a

(b) Zelda Arne Thompson
10130 Burton St
New Pon Richey, FL 34654

0.00525 acres
I/40 of 0.21 acres

0.0059% n/a

(c) Laster George Beaver, Jr
13130 Parkview Estates Rd
Dade City, FL 33525

(d) Noel Albert Beaver
3290 E Bengal Blvd
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

0.00525 acres
I/40 of 0.21 acres

0.00525 acres
I/40 of 0 21 acres

0.0059% n/a

0 0059% n/a

(10) Dorothy Gearheart De-Armon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors or Assigns

(a) Michael Shane DeArmon Heirs, Devisees,
Successors, or Assigns
/Documen/alien Pending/

0.02100 acres 0 0235% nia
I/10 of 0 21 acres

Total tract acres 0.1901
Total tract percent 02127%

Total Acreage Resolved 48.9834
Total Percentage Resolved 54.8036%
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